
Civic Centre, Windmill Street, Gravesend Kent DA12 1AU

Performance and 
Administration Cabinet 

Committee

Members of the Performance and Administration Cabinet Committee of Gravesham Borough 
Council are summoned to attend a meeting to be held at the  on Tuesday, 24 September 2019 at 
7.30 pm when the business specified in the following agenda is proposed to be transacted.

S Walsh
Service Manager (Communities)

Agenda

Part A
Items likely to be considered in Public

1. Apologies 

2. Minutes (Pages 3 - 6)

3. Declarations of Interest 

4. To consider whether any items in Part A of the agenda should be 
considered in private or those (if any) in Part B in public. 

5. Annual review of the Audit & Counter Fraud Shared Service (Pages 7 - 18)

6. Audit & Counter Fraud Satisfaction Survey 2018-19 (Pages 19 - 40)

7. Revenues & Benefits Update Oral Update

8. Any other business which by reason of special circumstances the Chair is 
of the opinion should be considered as a matter of urgency. 



9. Exclusion 
To move, if required, that pursuant to Section 100A (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 that the public be excluded from any items 
included in Part B of the agenda because it is likely in view of the nature 
of business to be transacted that if members of the public are present 
during those items, there would be disclosure to them of exempt 
information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

Part B
Items likely to be considered in Private

Members

Cllr Narinder Singh Thandi (Chair)
Cllr Brian Francis (Vice-Chair)

Councillors: Gurjit Kaur Bains
Harold Craske
Dakota Dibben
Sarah Gow
Gary Harding
Leslie Hills
Peter Scollard
Gurbax Singh

Substitutes: To be notified



1

Performance and Administration Cabinet Committee

Thursday, 4 July 2019 7.30 pm

Present:

Cllr Narinder Singh Thandi (Chair)
Cllr Brian Francis (Vice-Chair)

Councillors: Harold Craske
Dakota Dibben
Sarah Gow
Gary Harding
Leslie Hills
Peter Scollard
Gurbax Singh

Mike Bytheway Service Manager (Revenues & Benefits)
James Larkin Head of Internal Audit & Counter Fraud
Jackie Baker Assistant Manager (Revenue & Benefits)
Michelle Batstone Corporate Change Manager
Ben Turner Corporate Performance Manager
Chris Wakeford Committee Services Officer (minutes)

49. Apologies 

Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Gurjit Kaur Bains.

50. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 26 March 2019 were signed by the Chair.

51. Declarations of interest 

No declarations of interest were made.

52. Overview of Performance & Administration Portfolio 

The Service Manager (Revenues & Benefits) highlighted the terms of reference for Cabinet 
Committees, included in Annex 1.7 of the Council’s Constitution:

“To make recommendations to the relevant portfolio holder as to determining
any matters within his/her remit. The Committees may invite such other
persons as appear appropriate to attend and take part in their deliberations,
subject to the nondisclosure of confidential and exempt information (as
defined in the Access to Information Rules set out in Annex 2.2 to this
Constitution)”.

Page 3 Agenda Item 2



Performance and Administration Cabinet Committee 4.07.2019

2

The following service areas have been designated as within the scope of the Performance & 
Administration Committee:

 Revenue & Benefits
 Corporate Performance
 Internal Audit & Counter Fraud
 Corporate Change
 Information Governance

The Service Manager (Revenues & Benefits) Head of Internal Audit & Counter Fraud, 
Corporate Change Manager and Corporate Performance Manager provided the Committee 
with an overview of the service areas included within the Performance & Administration 
Portfolio, as detailed above and in Appendix 2 of the report.

The Committee considered each area in turn and officers provided responses to Members 
questions, as detailed below:

Revenue & Benefits

The Service Manager (Revenues & Benefits) highlighted the following:

 There is a legal process to the recovery of council tax whereby customers are sent a 
reminder letter followed by a second reminder in some cases and/or a final reminder 
letter before a summons letter is issued. Prior to the summons hearing at the 
Magistrates Court a summons surgery is held so that customers have an opportunity 
to speak to us face to face.  Summons surgeries are quite well attended (into double 
figures). The Service Manager (Revenues & Benefits) mentioned that it is difficult to 
provide a more personal service due to the fact that there are over 40,000 council tax 
accounts. The Service Manager (Revenues & Benefits) agreed to circulate the 
summons letter to the Committee.

 The Council’s housing benefit caseload is dropping (15% reduction in claimants) 
because people now have to claim Universal Credit instead of coming directly to the 
Council.

 The Council works with as many support agencies as it can including; Citizens 
Advice Bureau, Jobcentre Plus etc.

 Long Term Empty Homes Premium; GBC has 76 homes at 100% premium. The 
Service Manager (Revenues & Benefits) agreed to provide a monetary figure or this.

 There is not a waiting list for Discretionary Housing Payments; each application is 
assessed on its own merits however not all can be granted due to there being limited 
funding.

 The Discretionary Rate Relief (DRR) scheme does still apply. With the introduction of 
the Business Rates Retention Scheme from the 1 April 2013 the awarding of DRR 
has a direct financial effect upon the Authority (having previously been funded largely 
by Central Government only).

Page 4



Performance and Administration Cabinet Committee 4.07.2019

3

Corporate Performance

 The Corporate Performance Manager explained the team’s scope of duties and that 
the current focus is the development of the council’s new Corporate Plan in line with 
community needs, community expectations, as established by a recent consultation, 
and the pledges made in the administration’s election manifesto. 
[...]
he council.   
The Corporate Change Manager agreed to speak to the Information Governance 
Manager and ask her to provide trend analysis data to the Committee regarding the 
increase in FOI/EIR requests.

Resolved that the Committee noted the report

The Assistant Manager (Revenue & Benefits) highlighted the upcoming Revenues & 
Benefits Member training session that is taking place on 15 July 2019.  

Close of meeting 

The meeting ended at 8.26 pm

Page 6



Classification: Public
Key Decision: No

Gravesham Borough Council

Report to: Performance & Administration Committee

Date: 24 September 2019

Reporting officer: James Larkin, Head of Internal Audit & Counter Fraud Shared 
Service (Chief Audit Executive)

Subject: Annual review of the Audit & Counter Fraud Shared Service

Purpose and summary of report: 
To provide Members of the Performance & Administration Committee with a copy of the 
annual review that has been conducted in respect of the Audit & Counter Fraud shared 
service with Medway Council.

Recommendations:
1. None - this paper is for information purposes only

1. Introduction

1.1 Since December 2015, the council has had in place a shared service with 
Medway Council for the delivery of the Audit & Counter Fraud service.  This 
involved the transfer of all Gravesham Borough Council (GBC) staff who were 
employed within Internal Audit and Fraud at GBC to Medway Council.

1.2 The Audit and Counter Fraud team underwent a restructure in February 2016 
(which took effect from 1 March 2016), to take account of the changes to the 
delivery of fraud service brought about from the introduction of the Single Fraud 
Investigation Service (SFIS).

1.3 As such, the current Audit & Counter Fraud team have been operational in their 
current format for just over three years (at the time of the review).

2. Annual Review

2.1 As per the council’s Working in Partnership Framework (which was adopted by 
Council on 16 April 2019), the annual review of the Audit & Count
[...]
aff member commented that they would have appreciated a formal induction for 

each council (introduction to senior members of staff, housekeeping etc.) at the start of 

the shared service. 

 One staff member indicated that there is still an element of an ‘us and them’ mentality in 

the team with officers who previous came from audit / fraud and Medway / Gravesham.  

 One staff member indicated that building relationships with colleagues is harder as the 

cross site working means you can go long periods without seeing some team members, 

although it is acknowledged that the bi-monthly team days are a means of addressing 

this. 

 One staff member indicated additional plan consideration required to ensure auditors can 
effectively undertake their role, avoiding duplication and issues with engagement.  

 

 

 

Page 16



Review of the Audit & Counter Fraud Shared Service 

June 2019 

  
Page 7 

 

  

Moving forward with the shared service 

6. Based on the review that has been undertaken will the shared service continue to operate? 

Yes √  No  

  

If ‘No’ please provide details of why it is felt that the shared service should not continue and 
any exit plans that have been discussed/agreed. 

If the answer is ‘Yes’ but there are changes that need to be made to ensure  the shared service 
is effective, please provide details of the changes that are required and how they will be 
addressed. 

 

 

 

 

 

7. If the shared service is to continue to operate, what are the key areas of focus for the coming 
year for both authorities? 

If answered ‘Yes’ to question 6, please provide details of the key aspects of work that 
are going to be undertaken in the year in order to ensure the shared service continues 
and is further strengthened. 

 Ensure delivery of the audit & Counter Fraud work plans for 2019-20 

 Create a period of stability within the service 

 Look for training opportunities to achieve ambition for multi-disciplinary 
officers 

 

 

 

Summary of recommendations 

Please list any recommendations that you feel need to be reviewed by the relevant Directors at both 
authorities.  This may include changes to processes or potential supplement increases (if applicable) 
if it is felt that partnership is working well. 

1.  Investigate potential apprenticeship opportunities for staff development 

2.   

3.   

 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



Classification: Part A
Key Decision: No

Gravesham Borough Council

Report to: Performance & Administration Committee

Date: 24 September 2019

Reporting officer: James Larkin, Head of Audit & Counter Fraud Shared Service 
(Chief Audit Executive)

Subject: Audit & Counter Fraud Satisfaction Survey 2018-19

Purpose and summary of report: 
To inform Members of the results of a survey aimed at identifying the level of satisfaction 
with the services provided by the Audit & Counter Fraud Team. 

Recommendations:

Members are requested to:
1. Note the results of the Audit & Counter Fraud satisfaction survey 2018-19. 

1. Background

1.1 The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (Standards) require that: The Chief 
Audit Executive (CAE) must develop and maintain a quality assurance and 
improvement programme that covers all aspects of the internal audit activity. 

1.2 On 18 February 2019, the Finance & Audit Committee approved the Quality 
Assurance & Improvement Programme (QAIP) prepared to meet this requirement, 
which included a target for ‘customer satisfaction with overall service’.

1.3 A survey was issued to Officers and Members within the organisation to determine 
client satisfaction with the service.

2. Survey Results

2.1 The Audit & Counter Fraud Shared Service with Medway Council has been in 
operation since March 2016, with 2018-19 being the third full year of operation. 
This was felt to be an appropriate time to issue a survey to Officers and Members 
of both organisations to receive feedback on the satisfaction with services 
prov
[...]
There are no direct safeguarding implications to this report.

Page 22



Audit & Counter Fraud Shared Service
Medway Council & Gravesham Borough Council

 Satisfaction Survey 
2018-19

Gravesham Borough Council

Page 23



1 Introduction

1.1 The Audit & Counter Fraud Shared Service was established on 1 March 2016 to provide internal audit 
assurance and consultancy, proactive counter fraud and reactive investigation services to Medway Council & 
Gravesham Borough Council. 

1.2 The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (the Standards) require the service to develop and maintain a 
Quality Assurance and Improvement Programme (QAIP) that covers all aspects of the internal audit activity; 
which is designed to enable an evaluation of the internal audit activity’s conformance with the Standards and 
an evaluation of whether internal auditors apply the Code of Ethics. The Standards require the QAIP to include 
both internal and external assessments. 

1.3 The QAIP for the Audit & Counter Fraud Shared Service is designed to cover both the delivery of internal audit 
and counter fraud work wherever appropriate and to drive continuous improvement in the delivery of the 
service as a whole. Surveys are issued with all final reports to gauge client satisfaction in relation to individual 
reviews but with the service coming to the end of its third full year of operation, a wider satisfaction survey 
was issued to all Service Managers, Senior Management and Members of the respective Audit Committees for 
each council to seek views on their overall satisfaction with the service provided by Audit & Counter Fraud. 
The option was also given to cascade the invite to supervisors and team leaders where appropriate.

2 Executive Summary 

2.1 The results of the survey indicate that clients are largely satisfied with the services received from Audit & 
Counter Fraud, with eight of the 11 respondents saying they were very satisfied or satisfied with the overall 
service; the remaining three gave a neutral response. 

2.2 The key positives drawn from the survey are that the majority of respondents are happy with the current 
balance of the type of audit reviews undertaken and also with the balance of the depth of the scope based on 
the number of days available for each review. The majority also indicated that they are happy with the current 
format of reports and volume of information they contain. In addition, almost all respondents stated that they 
understand the role of the service and know how the team can be contacted. 

2.3 Areas for improvement have also been identified, the main one relating to communication with the wider 
organisation to provide a better understanding of the role of the service and how it supports the council in 
reaching its objectives and also in relation to the preparation of the annual Audit & Counter Fraud Plan. 
Accuracy of reports and the value of recommendations were also identified as areas that clients felt could be 
improved and while steps have already been taken to address this, further improvements will be sought. 

3 Survey Results

3.1 The survey was designed to focus on six keys areas, which are listed below with a brief explanation behind the 
views being sought;

a. Awareness of the Audit & Counter Fraud Team – As Audit & Counter Fraud is operated as a shared 
service, not all officers are on site at Gravesham every day, though the service aims to maintain a 
physical presence at all times. As a consequence views were sought to identify whether respondents are 
aware of how to make contact with and understand the role of the team. 

b. The Audit & Counter Fraud Annual Workplan – An Audit & Counter Fraud Plan is approved by Members 
on an annual basis following a comprehensive risk assessment. The questions asked were designed to 
identify whether respondents feel that they are adequately consulted on the plan.

c. Audit & Counter Fraud Services – The services provided by Audit & Counter Fraud can b
[...]
hat the plans for 2018-19 and 2019-20 have 
been circulated by email with any comments requested. It is not an ideal way to seek input from services 
and has unfortunately been the result of other circumstances impacting on my ability to speak to services 
individually. 
While the plan must be based upon our independent assessment of risks across the council, we do value 
input from the individual services as they will often be aware of issues that we are not and could therefore 
influence our decisions about the level of risk. That is something I really want to factor into the planning for 
2020-21 and I am already taking steps to address the issue moving forward having been making 
arrangements to attend meetings of all Directorate Management Teams in December 2019 as part of a 
consultation process for the 2020-21 plan. 

3.10 The responses indicate that the majority of respondents are happy with the level of involvement in the 
preparation of the annual workplan but the comment received was justified. As the response to that specific 
comment indicates, steps are already being taken to ensure that all services are involved in the preparation of 
the 2020-21 plan.

Audit & Counter Fraud Team Services

3.11 To establish whether respondents are aware of the services provided by Audit & Counter Fraud respondents 
were asked: Which, if any, of the following services were you aware that the Audit & Counter Fraud team 
provides? (Please tick all that apply).

Page 26



3.12 Respondents where then asked: Of the services below, which THREE do you feel add (or have the potential to 
add) the most value to the work you do? (Please tick up to THREE boxes).

3.13 The results are largely positive with approximately 63% (7) of the respondents being aware of all the services 
available from Audit & Counter Fraud and none indicating that they were not aware of any of the services 
provided.

3.14 As respondents were limited to choosing only three of the services listed when bei
[...]
nter Fraud Service for consideration when conducting audit reviews. 

Audit & Counter Fraud Reports

3.24 The views of respondents were sought in relation to the reports issued by the Audit & Counter Fraud Service 
as part of the assurance review process. Nine respondents confirmed that they had received one of the 
service’s reports in the last two years and were subsequently asked to provide their opinions;

Question: How would you have preferred to receive the findings of your 
review?

Number of respondents

A full report (Introduction, Executive Summary, Detailed findings and 
Recommendation Action Plan / Matrix)

6

A summary report (Executive Summary and Recommendation Action Plan / 
Matrix)

3

Another format 0

Question: Were you satisfied with the level of information provided in the 
report?

Number of respondents

No, it needed more information 1
Yes, it was about right 7
No, it needed less information 1

3.25 Based on these responses the majority of respondents are comfortable with the current format of reports and 
level of information provided, so no changes to the report format, in terms of content, are proposed as a 
result of the survey.

3.26 Respondents were also provided with specific statements about the reports they have received and asked to 
state how much they agreed or disagreed with each;

Question: Thinking about the report to what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements;

Page 29



3.27 Those disagreeing with any statements were asked to tell us what we could do to improve our reports and two 
such comments were received. These are detailed below, along with responses from the Head of Internal 
Audit & Counter Fraud (HIACF) on behalf of the service.

Comment received: More recently, there does seem to be a need for reports to include recommendations 
that do not always appear to have a clear purpose. The team need to remember and be clear that they are 
here to provide assurances that processes and procedures are 
[...]
verall Satisfaction with Audit & Counter Fraud

Question: Overall how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with support available from the Audit & Counter Fraud 
Team?

3.29 While a number of issues and areas for improvement have been identified as a result of the responses 
received, eight of the 11 respondents (73%) were either satisfied or very satisfied with the overall service 
provided by Audit & Counter Fraud. The remaining three (27%) gave a neutral response.

3.30 As such it is felt that the overall satisfaction with the service is positive, although it is acknowledged that there 
is still room for improvement. 

Other Feedback

3.31 At the conclusion of the survey respondents were asked: Is there any other feedback about the Audit & 
Counter Fraud Team or the work we do that you would like to provide?

3.32 The comments received are detailed below, along with responses from the Head of Internal Audit & Counter 
Fraud (HIACF) on behalf of the service.

Comment received: When we asked the service to investigate a potential internal fraud, where we thought 
the service could really add value and insight, we were turned down so we are undertaking the 
investigation ourselves, which is not ideal, with the help of HR. My perception is that there is an emphasis 
on cyclical internal audits but that the gaps between returning to a particular function is too short.

HIACF response: The service will always respond to allegations of fraud linked to members of staff. 
However, any referrals received that relate to disciplinary matters are first discussed with HR to check the 
details of the allegation and determine the most appropriate course of action. This is largely because there 
is a requirement under the disciplinary policy for the officer to be advised that they are being investigated 
and by whom. On occasion, preliminary enquiries identify that there has been no informal action by 
managers to address the concerns raised and this normally prompts HR to refer the
[...]
 with the strategies, objectives, and risks of the Council

 Is in the right part of the Council and has enough resources to effectively carry out its role

Page 37



 Demonstrates quality and continuous improvement in their work

 Communicates effectively about their role in supporting the Council

 Provides risk-based assurance on the effectiveness of council processes to help it achieve its objectives

 Is insightful, proactive, and future focused in their work

 Promotes organisational improvement through their work

Page 38



Audit & Counter Fraud Reports

The end product for most of the Audit and Counter Fraud team services is a report summarising the work that 
has been carried out.

Question: In the last two years have you received a summary report from the Audit & Counter Fraud Team? 
(Please tick one box)

Question: How would you have preferred to receive the findings of your review? (Please tick one box)

Question: Were you satisfied with the level of information provided in the report? (Please tick one box)

Question: Thinking about the report to what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements;

The report was clear and easy to read

The findings were accurate

Page 39



Any recommendations were relevant, practical and realistic

The review and any recommendations added value to the service

Sufficient information / guidance was provided to identify actions to address any recommendations made

Overall Satisfaction with Audit & Counter Fraud

Question: Overall how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with support available from the Audit & Counter Fraud 
Team?

Page 40


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Annual review of the Audit & Counter Fraud Shared Service
	Audit  Counter Fraud Shared Service Annual Review - June 2019

	6 Audit & Counter Fraud Satisfaction Survey 2018-19
	Appendix 2 - Audit & Counter Fraud Report - Satisfaction Survey 2018-19
	Appendix 3 - Combined Results of Satisfaction Survey 2018-19




Minutes of the meeting


1

Performance and Administration Cabinet Committee

Tuesday, 24 September 2019 7.30 pm

Present:

Cllr Narinder Singh Thandi (Chair)
Cllr Brian Francis (Vice-Chair)

Councillors: Gurjit Kaur Bains
Dakota Dibben
Gary Harding
Leslie Hills
Leslie Pearton
Tony Rana
Peter Scollard
Gurbax Singh

Mike Bytheway Service Manager (Revenues & Benefits) 
Pat Knight Revenues and Benefits Manager
James Larkin Head of Internal Audit & Counter Fraud
Chris Wakeford Committee Services Officer (Scrutiny)

53. Apologies 

Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Harold Craske and Cllr Sarah Gow; Cllr 
Leslie Pearton and Cllr Tony Rana attended as their respective substitutes.

54. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 4 July 2019 were signed by the Chair.

55. Declarations of Interest 

No declarations of interest were made.

56. Annual review of the Audit & Counter Fraud Shared Service 

The Service Manager (Revenues & Benefits) began by explaining that this would be his last 
meeting at the Council and introduced the new Revenues and Benefits Manager, Pat Knight 
to the Committee. 

The Committee thanked the Service Manager Revenues & Benefits for all his good work 
during his time at the Council and welcomed the new Revenues and Benefits Manager.



Performance and Administration Cabinet Committee 24.09.2019

2

The Head of Internal Audit & Counter Fraud Shared Service (Chief Audit Executive) provided 
Members of the Performance & Administration Committee with a copy of the annual review 
that has been conducted in respect of the Audit & Counter Fraud shared service with 
Medway Council.

The Head of Internal Audit & Counter Fraud Shared Service (Chief Audit Executive) 
highlighted the following:

 There have been significant sickness levels in this department over the last 2 years 
and as a result the counter fraud activity has not noticeably increased

 Reduction in timescales for audit reviews wasn’t achieved because there has been a 
focus on the quality of work and ensuring accuracy, rather than quantity.

 The Audit & Counter Fraud Shared Service continues to deliver savings across both 
authorities.

 The feedback from officers involved in the shared service is, on the whole, positive.
 The key areas of focus for the coming year for both authorities have been identified 

as follows:
- Ensure delivery of the audit & Counter Fraud work plans for 2019-20.
- Create a period of stability within the service.
- Look for training opportunities to achieve ambition for multi-disciplinary officers.

The Head of Internal Audit & Counter Fraud Shared Service (Chief Audit Executive) fielded 
questions from the Committee and highlighted the following:

 The feedback was collected by emailing all officers a questionnaire, then collating 
and discussing the results with the team.

 The Council no longer investigates Housing Benefit Fraud; the Department for Work 
and Pensions deals with this area.

 Outturn for last year:  
- Identified historic liability of £9,899 in terms of Council Tax
- Additional £3,891 bill for future years.
- 5 Council properties were recovered from people who weren’t using them as they 

were supposed to.
- Prevented a fraudulent right to buy and prevented a loss of £80,900

 Performance this year to date has vastly improved:
- Identified historic liability of £106,609 in terms of Council Tax
- Bill for future years: additional £51,586
- 4 Council properties recovered since April.
- Prevented another fraudulent right to buy which has prevented a loss of £82,800

The Committee congratulated the Head of Internal Audit & Counter Fraud Shared Service 
(Chief Audit Executive) and his team for a good performance.

The Committee noted the report. 

57. Audit & Counter Fraud Satisfaction Survey 2018-19 

The Head of Internal Audit & Counter Fraud Shared Service (Chief Audit Executive) 
informed Members of the results of a survey aimed at identifying the level of satisfaction



Performance and Administration Cabinet Committee 24.09.2019

3

with the services provided by the Audit & Counter Fraud Team.

The Head of Internal Audit & Counter Fraud Shared Service (Chief Audit Executive) 
highlighted the following:

 The results of the survey indicate that clients are largely satisfied with the services 
received from Audit & Counter Fraud, with eight of the 11 respondents saying they 
were very satisfied or satisfied with the overall service; the remaining three gave a 
neutral response.

 The key positives drawn from the survey are that the majority of respondents are 
happy with the current balance of the type of audit reviews undertaken and also with 
the balance of the depth of the scope based on the number of days available for 
each review. The majority also indicated that they are happy with the current format 
of reports and volume of information they contain. In addition, almost all respondents 
stated that they understand the role of the service and know how the team can be 
contacted.

 Areas for improvement have also been identified, the main one relating to 
communication with the wider organisation to provide a better understanding of the 
role of the service and how it supports the council in reaching its objectives and also 
in relation to the preparation of the annual Audit & Counter Fraud Plan. Accuracy of 
reports and the value of recommendations were also identified as areas that clients 
felt could be improved and while steps have already been taken to address this, 
further improvements will be sought.

 The Satisfaction Survey will be sent out again next year but will not be anonymous 
this time so further discussions / clarification of answers can take place in order to 
get the full picture to enable the improvement of the service. 

The Committee noted the results of the Audit & Counter Fraud satisfaction survey 2018-19.

58. Revenues & Benefits Update 

The Service Manager (Revenues & Benefits) provided the following update to the 
Committee:

Performance and Workload of the Benefits Service

The average number of days to assess new benefit claims is now 14.8 and therefore under 
the target of 20 days. 

HB claims are processed in 13.1 days and CTR claims in 15.6 days

The average number of days to assess changes in circumstances is 4.4 days and therefore 
under the target of 5 days. 

HB changes in circumstances are processed in 5.1 days and CTR changes in circumstances 
in 3.9 days

Discretionary Housing Payments (DHP)

The DHP Fund for 2019/20 is £221,412 and as at 31 August 2019 £95,396 had been 
allocated to support residents within the borough.



Performance and Administration Cabinet Committee 24.09.2019

4

233 applications have been received with 114 being successful.

16 cases have involved helping customers with the spare room subsidy restriction and 23 
with the Local Housing Allowance restrictions.

Universal Credit (UC)

In May 2018, the Universal Credit (UC) full service was rolled out across the Borough. It is 
now in operation throughout the whole of England and as a result the Housing Benefit total 
caseload (i.e. the total number of claimants within the Borough) has reduced from 6,551 at 1 
April 2018 to 5,016 at 1 September 2019; a reduction of 23.4%.

437 Housing Benefit cases were cancelled in 2018/19 as those claimants either moved onto 
Universal Credit or experienced a change in circumstances that means that they are no 
longer eligible to claim Housing Benefit.

153 Housing Benefit cases have been cancelled in 2019/20

Discretionary Housing Payments (DHP) can be awarded to top up and assist residents 
receiving UC providing the award includes an element for housing costs. In 2019/20 79 UC 
cases have received a DHP.

Council Tax Reduction Scheme

The Council Tax Reduction Scheme (CTRS), which replaced council tax benefit from 1 April 
2013, has been uprated and aligned with national benefit rates each year in accordance with 
prescribed requirements from Government and in line with benefit rates and allowances 
provided in the annual uprating circular published by the DWP.

The Council Tax Reduction Scheme (CTRS) 2019/20 will be based on the 2018/19 scheme 
with amendments for prescribed requirements and uprating this is available to view on our 
website at: 

http://www.gravesham.gov.uk/home/council-tax/council-tax-reduction/council-tax-reduction-
scheme 

In addition to the above amendments, to simplify claiming and administration of CTRS, the 
scheme has been amended to allow a claim for UC to be treated as the intention to claim 
council tax reduction from the date of the UC claim. That information can be obtained via the 
Department for Work and Pensions (DWP) Data Hub. A claim made in this way would of 
course be subject to all other rules around entitlement as a claim made directly to the 
Council

The CTRS caseload has reduced from 7,317 at 1 April 2018 to 6,857 as at 1 September 
2019. 

http://www.gravesham.gov.uk/home/council-tax/council-tax-reduction/council-tax-reduction-scheme
http://www.gravesham.gov.uk/home/council-tax/council-tax-reduction/council-tax-reduction-scheme


Performance and Administration Cabinet Committee 24.09.2019

5

Collection of council tax and business rates

As at the end of August the collection rate for Council Tax is 47.51% the target is 97%.  This 
compares to a collection rate of 47.50% at the same point in the year twelve months ago 
which resulted in a year end collection rate of 96.87%

As at the end of August the collection rate for Business Rates is 47.37% the target is 99%.  
This compares to a collection rate of 47.06% at the same point in the year twelve months 
ago which resulted in a year end collection rate of 99.11% 

Citizens Access Council Tax

Citizens Access Council Tax is live as a view only solution that will allow customers to view 
the council tax account balance, instalments due and payments made, view council tax bills 
for current and previous years and view any discounts or exemptions including Council Tax 
Reduction.

It has been launched without too much publicity to allow us time to test and ensure the 
product works as expected in a ‘live’ environment.

However there is still the remaining functionality of Citizens Access Council Tax to 
implement as well as Citizens Access Business Rates and Citizens Access Benefits.

In time, it is fully anticipated that the digital solution will generate savings in paper and 
postage as well as resourcing efficiencies within the team.

The Service Manager, Revenues & Benefits fielded questions from the Committee and 
highlighted the following:

 Since the introduction of Universal Credit; the Council doesn’t get as many housing 
benefit claimants which makes administration easier but overall the system is not 
easier for the claimants with waiting times for housing support reported to be up to 5 
weeks.

 The Council has seen a rise in Discretionary Housing Payments claimants since the 
introduction of Universal Credit. 

 The Discretionary Housing Payment fund is given to the Council by the Department 
for Work and Pensions and has reduced been reduced by £50,000 since last year.

 The criteria for Discretionary Housing Payment is based on income and further 
details on why the individual is suffering hardship. The Council looks at each claim on 
its own merits and follows good guidance.

 The Service Manager, Revenues & Benefits agreed that the Council needs ensure 
that its services are fully accessible to all people.

 The Citizens Access Council Tax is a good online solution that embraces the digital 
age. Paper options will always be available for those that need them but the Council 
will be encouraging as many people as possible to go for the digital solution. Further 
functions will be added to the system in the near future and there is also the potential 
for an App.



Performance and Administration Cabinet Committee 24.09.2019

6

The Committee noted the Revenues & Benefits Update.

Close of meeting 

The meeting ended at 8.11 pm


